
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DYDD LLUN 
3 TACHWEDD 2014 

  10.00 o’r gloch  

 

MONDAY 
 3 NOVEMBER 2014 

  10.00 am   
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR  

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR 
LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
COUNCIL OFFICES 

LLANGEFNI 

            Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Ann Holmes 
01248 752518  

Committee Officer    

 
Annibynnol/Independent 
 
R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 
 
Plaid Lafur/Labour Party 
 
J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands 
 
 

Aelod Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru /Welsh Liberal Democrat (Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated) 
 
Aled Morris Jones 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy. 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business. 
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 

20
th
 October, 2014. 

 
4    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 24) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services. 
 

5    BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2014-15 - 2ND QUARTER - REVENUE  
(Pages 25 - 34) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
Officer. 
 

6    BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2014-15 - 2ND QUARTER - CAPITAL  (Pages 
35 - 46) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
Officer. 
 

7    RESERVES AND BALANCES  (Pages 47 - 54) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
Officer. 
 

8    CUSTOMER SERVICE EXCELLENCE PROJECT  (Pages 55 - 60) 

 To submit a report by the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

9    SCHOOLS MODERNISATION - HOLYHEAD AREA  (Pages 61 - 190) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Lifelong Learning. 
 

10    WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS, ANNUAL RETURN 2013/14  (Pages 
191 - 222) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Lifelong Learning. 
 
 



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy. 
 

 
 

11    CORPORATE SCRUTINY REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF THE SKATE PARK 
CLOSURE  (Pages 223 - 232) 

 To consider a report by the Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 THE EXECUTIVE  20.10.2014 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Corporate Director of Sustainable Development, 
Corporate Director of Community, 
Corporate Director of Lifelong Learning, 
Interim Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer (for 
Items 6 & 14), 
Interim Head of Democratic Services (for Item 5), 
Head of Adults Services (for Item 16), 
Head of Housing Services (for Item 7), 
Financial Systems Manager (DG) (for Item 7), 
Strategic Transformation Manger, Adult Social Care (for Item 16), 
Procurement Officer (SR) (for Item 14), 
Corporate Programme Manager (DE) (for Item 10), 
Project Officer (GBH) (for Item 10), 
Solicitor (TR) (for Item 8), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Ann Griffith, John Griffith, T. Victor Hughes, Llinos M. 
Huws, R.Ll. Jones, R. Meirion Jones, Bob Parry OBE. 
 

APOLOGIES: None 
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
No declaration of interest received. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
 
None to declare. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held 
on 8th September, 2014 be confirmed as a true record. 

 1 
Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 THE EXECUTIVE  20.10.2014 
 

 
4 MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the draft minutes of the meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel held on 8th September, 2014.  
 

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period November 2014 to June 2015 was 
presented for approval. 
  
The Interim Head of Democratic Services stated that 4 extra items have been 
presen
[...]
                                                                       
     

15 

 

Subject and  
* Category 

(Strategic / Operational / 
For information) 

Why the decision is 
sought from  

the Executive 

Lead  
Department 

Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & 

contact for  
representation 

Pre-decision / 
Date to 

Scrutiny 
 

Date to 
Executive 

Date to  
Full Council 

 

48 The Executive’s Forward 
Work Programme 
 
Category: Strategic 

To update the work 
programme. 

Deputy  
Chief 

Executive 

Huw Jones 
Interim Head of 

Democratic Services 
 

Cllr Ieuan Williams 
 

 June 2015  

 

49 The Executive’s Forward 
Work Programme 
 
Category: Strategic 

To update the work 
programme. 

Deputy  
Chief 

Executive 

Huw Jones 
Interim Head of 

Democratic Services 
 

Cllr Ieuan Williams 

 July 2015  

  

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 1 of 2 

 

  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 3 NOVEMBER 2014 

SUBJECT: REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING, QUARTER 2 2014/15 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR H E JONES 

HEAD OF SERVICE: RICHARD MICKLEWRIGHT / BETHAN HUGHES OWEN 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

BEN DAVIES 
01248 752610 
BenDavies@anglesey.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  n/a 

 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 

1. In February 2014, the Council set a net budget for 2014/15 with net service expenditure of 
£126.7m to be funded from council tax income and general grants. 

 

2. The budget for 2014/15 included required savings of £6.3m. These have been incorporated 
into the individual service budgets and achievement or non-achievement of these is reflected 
in the net under/overspends shown. 

 
3. This report sets out the financial performance of the Council’s services for the first half of the 

financial year and the projected position for the year as a whole, identifying the overall position 
and the sources of the main variances.  

   
4. The overall projected financial position for 2014/15 is an overspend of £456k and explanations 

for significant variances are included within the report. 
 

5. It is recommended that the following are noted:- 
 

(i) the position set out in respect of financial performance to date; 
(ii) the projected year end deficit; and 
(iii) actions being taken to address this.         

 

6. The Senior Leadership Team is requested to develip proposals to bring the Council back within 
budget in 2014/15 and to report these to the next Executive. 
 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this 
option? 
 

n/a 
 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

This matter is delegated to the Executive. 
 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes 
 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

The decision relates to the setting of the annual budget. 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 2 of 2 

 

DD - Who did you consult?                          What did they say?                                         

   1       Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership Team 
(SLT) (mandatory) 

No issues raised 

  2 Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)  n/a – this is Section 151 Officer’s report 

  3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)  No issues raised 

     4 Human Resources (HR)  

     5 Property   

     6 Information Communication Technology (ICT)  

     7 Scrutiny  

     8 Local Members  

     9 Any external bodies / other/s  

E -    Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)   

     1 Economic  

     2 Anti-poverty  

     3 Crime and Disorder  

     4 Environmental  

     5 Equalities  

     6 Outcome Agreements  

     7 Other  

F -    Appendices: 
 

Appendix A - Revenue Budget Monitoring Report – Quarter 2, 2014/15 
 

FF -  Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further information): 
 

 2014/15 revenue budget (as recommended by this Committee on 10 February 2014 and 
adopted by the the County Council in February 2014); and 

 2014/15 quarter 1 revenue budget monitoring report (as presented to, and accepted by, this 
Committee on 8 September 2014). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 1 of 6 

 

APPENDIX A 
 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING – QUARTER 2 2014/15 
 
1.  General Balance – Opening Position and Planned Contribution in 2014/15 
 

1.1  As reported to this Committee on 30th September 2014, the out-turn position for 2013/14 
was significantly better than expected; so that the general balanace at the start of the current 
financial year stood at £5.7m. 

 

2.  Quarter 2 – Financial Performance by Service 
 

2.1  Details of the financial performance by service for the first half of the year, and the projected 
out-turn position for each is set out in Annex A.  The overall forecast is for a net overspend 
on the services of £456k.  The table below summarises the variances.  

 
Summary of projected variances at 31 March 2015  
based upon financial information as at October 2014 

 (Under)/ 
Overspend 

£000 

Central Education 
Social Care 
Highways 
Planning & Public Protection 
Corporate – other services 
Deputy Chief Executive’s Office 
Finance (excl. Benefits Granted) 
ICT 
Other  

           (318) 
           (645) 
             152             

           163                         
168 

             144 
757 

           (188) 
             222                     

Net               456 
 

3.  Explanation of Significant Variances 
 

 3.1  Lifelong Learning 
 

3.1.1  Central Education  
 

3.1.1.1 This service was underspent by £167k (5%) during the first half of the year.  
The forecast for the year end is an underspend of £318k (4%).  The most 
significant reasons for the forecast underspend are as follows:- 

  

 Home tuition is projected to be underspent on staff costs, premises hire, 
consultancy and taxis, resulting in an underspend £100k (
[...]
390       

     126,670 0 0 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 1 of 2 

  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 3 NOVEMBER 2014 

SUBJECT: BUDGET MONITORING REPORT SECOND QUARTER 2014/15 - 
CAPITAL 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR H E JONES 

HEAD OF SERVICE: RICHARD MICKLEWRIGHT                                            (EXT. 2601) 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

GARETH ROBERTS 
01248 752675 
GarethJRoberts@anglesey.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  n/a 

 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 

 The expenditure on general schemes to the end of September was £3.8m (29.6% of total 
general schemes budget).  Housing schemes incurred expenditure of £2.5m (28% of the total 
housing budget) to September.  The overall expenditure was 29% of the total budget, as many 
of the larger schemes are weighted towards the year end. 
 

 It is recommended to note progress of expenditure and receipts against the capital budget. 
 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this option? 
 

n/a 
 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

 In February 2014, the Council set a capital budget of £15.265m, excluding slippage. 

 This report sets out the financial performance of the Capital budget for the first half of the 
financial year. 
 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes 
 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

Setting of the annual Capital Budget. 
 

DD - Who did you consult?                          What did they say?                                         

   1       Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership Team 
(SLT) (mandatory) 

No issues raised 

  2 Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)  n/a – this is the Section151 Officer’s 
report 

  3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)  No issues raised 

     4 Human Resources (HR)  

     5 Property   

     6 Information C
[...]
ption 6: 

The Cybi Site 

 

P
age 185



35 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 186



 

 
 
 
 
 

ne 

ad with 

 

 
 

st 

APPENDIX 11 - NEW HOLYHEAD PRIMARY SCHOOL 

Cybi Block listed building 
pupil link access to playing fields 

 
 
 

muga games areas 
 

 
 
 

 
new access ro 
retaining wall 

lightweight link 

w 2 storey school 

Staff / parent parking 
aff / visitor parking 

P
age 187



 
 

 
 

APPENDIX 12 - NEW HOLYHEAD PRIMARY SCHOOL _ STANDARDISED CONSTRUCTION OPTION IMAGES—FINISHES TO BE CONFIRMED WITH PLANNING 

DEPARTMENT—BUT TO BE IN CONTRAST TO THE EXISTING CYBI BLOCK EXISTING LISTED BUILDING 

P
age 188



 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 13 - NEW HOLYHEAD PRIMARY SCHOOL _ STANDARDISED CONSTRUCTION OPTION IMAGES—FINISHES TO BE CONFIRMED WITH PLANNING 

DEPARTMENT—BUT TO BE IN CONTRAST TO THE EXISTING CYBI BLOCK EXISTING LISTED BUILDING 

P
age 189



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 1 of 2 

 

 
  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive Committee Meeting 

Date: 3rd November, 2014 

Subject: Welsh Public Library Standards April 2011 – March 2014, 
Annual Return 2013-2014. 

 To report on the Welsh Government’s (CyMAL) 
assessment of the Library Services 2013 / 14 Annual 
Library Report, and the issues arising. 

 To identify the relative strengths and weaknesses of the 
Library and Information Service as identified in the draft 
2013 – 2014 annual report. 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Ieuan Williams 

Head of Service: Delyth Moleyneux 

Report Author: 

Tel: 

E-mail: 

Rachel Rowlands 

01248 752094 

rfxlh@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:   

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 

 That the Executive Board approve the Welsh Public Library Standards Annual 

Report for 2013/14 

 That the Executive Board note the Welsh Government’s (CyMAL) assessment of 

the Library Services 2013 /14 Annual Library Report, and the issues arising. 

 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you rej
[...]
y and thus should bear  the 
consequences. 

 
An offer was made at our meeting from the Portfolio Holder, that he would ask the 
Director for an officer to assist those seeking grants to put a skate park in Llangefni. 
This was seen as a useful offer but was some what too soon as the Committee had 
not yet made its formal recommendations, 

 

CC-14562-LB/186954 Page 1 of 2 

Page 223

Agenda Item 11



Page 252 

 

 

 
 

2. The Executive should instigate immediately a consultation exercise on 
Relocation versus Reinstatement, providing costs involved for both options. 

 
Reason: A lot of research had gone into establishing the park at this particular 
location, it had gone through the full planning process and we can assume that the 
original planning permission still stands.  The hard standing that remains is a very 
suitable base for a replacement facility.  A new site would have to include these at 
considerable additional costs. 

 
3. Heads of Service should ensure in future that appropriate training is given to 

Officers who may find themselves in a similar dilemma, i.e. if changes are to 
be made to the way our citizens access or receive services. We are required 
to consult with stakeholders and Local members and undertake Equality and 
Privacy Impact Assessments (EIA & PIAs) accordingly. 

 
Reason(s): The Skate Park could have been cordoned off and made safe while 
public consultation took place (including the relevant Local Member and Portfolio 
Holder Member), options considered and then a proper authorised decision made, 
before the action to remove took place. Even the explanation of an H&S report did 
not justify the process followed. 

 
4.  Emerging themes and lessons to be learnt:- after questioning internal & external 

invitees and reading written evidence (see Para FF for background papers) 
received in the Committee’s Review;- 

 
a) Those decisions regarding local facilities which affect communities should be taken 

only after full con
[...]
ympathy for the Officers in this position understanding a quick decision 
to avoid a higher risk of possible injury and being criticised for being slow to act. 
 
The Committee identified emerging themes and lessons to be learnt from the information 
they had received about the closure of the Skate Park and the manner in which it was 

Page 229



 

4 
 

effected. The Chair asked the Committee how it wished to proceed to formulate 
recommendations. 
 
The Principal Leisure Officer referred to a number of local examples of skate parks e.g. 
Caernarfon, Bangor, Llanfairfechan, Penmaenmawr, Eirias Park etc. and that those 
seeking a grant to put a park in Llangefni could consult and learn from these sites. 
 
ACTIONS REQUESTED BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

 Scrutiny Manager in consultation with the Chair to formulate a  scrutiny outcome 
report on the Committee’s review of the closure of Llangefni Skate Park, its 
conclusions and recommendations  and to present a draft to the Committee at its 
meeting on 15

th
 October for  its approval and endorsement prior to the submission of 

a formal report to the Executive. 

 Portfolio Member for Leisure Services to consult with the Director of Sustainability 
on the feasibility of the Department’s leading on research support for the Llangefni  
community to seek to identify grant funding and potential sites for a skate park in 
Llangefni. 

 
 

Councillor R.Meirion Jones 
Chair 

Page 230


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	5 Budget Monitoring Report 2014-15 - 2nd Quarter - Revenue
	6 Budget Monitoring Report 2014-15 - 2nd Quarter - Capital
	7 Reserves and Balances
	8 Customer Service Excellence Project
	Item 8(1) - Putting People First
	Item 8(2) - Draft Customer Service Charter

	9 Schools Modernisation - Holyhead Area
	New Template Executive - Holyhead 3-11-14 3 (3)
	Ymateb Caergybi 2014 Saesneg v10 231014
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2a
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4 Saes
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appen

Minutes of the meeting


 THE EXECUTIVE  03.11.2014 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J. Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Kenneth Hughes, Aled Morris Jones,  
H. Eifion Jones, Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Director of Community 
Director of Sustainability 
Interim Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Interim Head of Democratic Services (for item 4) 
Acting Accountancy Services Manager (BO) 
Programme Manager (Schools Modernisation) (EB) (for item 9) 
Policy & Strategy Manager CWO) (for item 8) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
 

APOLOGIES:  None  
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Jeff Evans, R. Llewelyn Jones (item 9); Victor Hughes 
(item 11), R. Meirion Jones (items 8 & 11); R. G. Parry, OBE (item 
11); John Griffith, Llinos Huws 

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of interest were made as follows: 
  
Councillor J. Arwel Roberts declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect 
of item 9 on the agenda and withdrew from the meeting during the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
  
Councillor Jeff Evans (not a Member of the Executive) declared an interest in 
respect of item 9. 
  
Councillor R. Llewelyn Jones (not a Member of the Executive) declared an interest 
in respect of item 9. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
 
None received. 



 THE EXECUTIVE  03.11.2014 
 

 2 

 
3 MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 20
th
 October, 2014 

were presented and confirmed as correct. 
 

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work programme for the period from December, 2014 to July, 2015 was 
presented for the Executive’s endorsement. 
  
The Interim Head of Democratic Services reported that there were 13 new items on 
the Work Programme and that four specifically in relation to financial matters are 
scheduled for consideration at the Executive’s December meeting. 
  
It was resolved to confirm the updated Forward Work programme for the 
period from December, 2014 to July, 2015. 
 

5 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING  - QUARTER 2 2014-15  
 
The report of the Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer setting out 
the financial performance of the Council’s services for the first half of the financial 
year and the projected position for the year end including the overall position and 
service variances was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
  
The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that the overall projected financial 
position for 2014/15 is an overspend of £456k. A summary of the financial 
performance by service for the first half of the year and the projected out-turn 
position for each service is set out in Annex A to the report with an explanatory 
narrative provided in Appendix A. 
  
The Executive noted the position and the remedial actions being taken where 
required. 
  
It was resolved – 
  
•  To note – 
  
   •  The position set out in respect of financial performance to date. 
   •  The projected year end deficit, and 
   •  The actions being taken to address this. 
  
•  To request the Senior Leadership Team to develop proposals to bring the 
Council back within budget in 2014/15 and to report these to the next 
Executive. 
 
 
 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  03.11.2014 
 

 3 

6 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 2 2014-15  
 
The report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
setting out the financial performance of the capital budget for the first half of the 
financial year was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
  
The Portfolio Member for Finance referred to the five most significant projects in 
terms of risk as detailed in the report. He said that one of the main risks relates to 
not being able to dispose of assets as and when needed, although it an anticipated 
that a substantial sum will be realised in the next month hopefully leading to an 
improvement in the third quarter. It is intended to present information about capital 
bids to the next meeting. 
  
It was resolved to note the progress of expenditure and receipts against the 
capital budget. 
 

7 RESERVES AND BALANCES  
 
The report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
setting out a policy for the utilisation and management of usable reserves was 
presented for the Executive’s approval.  
  
Councillor H.E. Jones, Portfolio Member for Finance reported that it was timely to 
develop a robust policy for the use of reserves and that the main thrust of the report 
is the establishment of arrangements whereby individual services at year end will 
be able to put in proposals/bids for the use of funds which will be held within a 
single Corporate Reserve. 
  
The Chair sought clarification that the introduction of the proposed new policy 
means that individual services will no longer be able to carry forward 1% of their 
budgets and that service reserves will now be combined to form a composite 
corporate reserve. The Interim Head of Function (Resources) confirmed that that is 
what is being proposed and that the objective is to strengthen the Council’s position 
with regard to the prospective management of its reserves. This is the first phase 
report and a subsequent report will be presented on the next stage. 
  
It was resolved to approve the Financial Reserves and Balances Policy as set 
out in the report. 
 

8 CUSTOMER SERVICE EXCELLENCE PROJECT  
 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive incorporating a proposed Customer 
Service Charter setting out standards for dealing with the public was presented for 
the Executive’s approval. 
  
The Policy and Strategy Manager explained the background to the formulation of 
the Charter and its purpose along with the principles on which it is based. The 
Officer referred to the consultation undertaken on the Charter and the Work 
Package developed to support the process of improving and implementing the 



 THE EXECUTIVE  03.11.2014 
 

 4 

Charter which will include monitoring arrangements via the Corporate Scorecard 
and other means to ensure that standards set out are being met. 
  
Councillor R. Meirion Jones, whilst welcoming the Charter commented to the 
following effect: 
  
•  that the Charter could be more personal in its tenor by directly addressing  the 
customer; 
•  that it should specify that communication with regard to correspondence will be in 
a language of the customer’s choice; 
•  that the aim that telephone calls be answered within 5 rings during opening hours 
be reinforced by a stated default position on the software to explain to the customer 
what the response will be should that not be the case. 
•  that it would be useful if Members were provided with documentation such as this 
well in advance of the Executive’s meeting to enable points such as those above to 
be raised and discussed with the Officer concerned in a more timely way. 
  
The Chair confirmed that work is ongoing with regard to making the telephone 
system more user friendly. He confirmed also that there are plans to arrange 
monthly briefing sessions for Members to highlight upcoming issues and to allow 
adequate preparation time for when they are then presented to the Executive. 
  
Councillor Aled Morris Jones proposed that during the Charter’s initial 
implementation period, a quarterly report be presented to the Executive to monitor 
achievement against the standards set out within the document and to show that 
the Authority regards the matter of customer care as one of utmost importance. 
  
It was resolved – 
  
•  To approve the Customer Service Charter. 
•  That a quarterly report on the initial implementation of the Customer 
Service Charter be presented to the Executive to monitor achievement of the 
standards set out. 
 

9 SCHOOLS MODERNISATION - HOLYHEAD AREA  
 
The report of the Director of Lifelong Learning regarding the outcome of the formal 
consultation process on the proposal to merge the three schools of Ysgol 
Parchedig Thomas Ellis, Ysgol Llaingoch and Ysgol y Parc in a new building on the 
Cybi site and that the proposed new school should be a Voluntary Controlled 
Church in Wales school was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
  
Having declared an interest in this matter, Councillor J. Arwel Roberts withdrew 
from the meeting during the discussion thereon. 
  
The Director of Lifelong Learning reported on the principal issues that had arisen 
during the consultation process in relation to health and safety linked to the size of 
the proposed new school; traffic, transportation and road safety; class sizes; the 
adequacy and suitability of the Cybi site for the school proposed and the proposed 



 THE EXECUTIVE  03.11.2014 
 

 5 

status of the new school, and he explained how the Authority had responded to 
those issues. 
  
Councillors Jeff Evans and R. Llewelyn Jones spoke as Local Members. The former 
notwithstanding his reservations regarding the conduct of the consultation process, 
the merger of 3 rather than 2 schools and  the outstanding traffic issues that 
remained to be resolved, said that he recognised the proposal as the only and best 
way forward in the circumstances. The latter questioned the Executive’s Members 
on the extent of their familiarity with the Cybi site as the proposed new school site, 
and highlighted the absence of a Business Plan on which he believed the decision 
should be based. 
  
The Director of Lifelong Learning said that the original consultation report did make 
reference to the figures involved in building the new school along with the revenue 
savings to be made from a three school merger. When adopting the Strategic 
Outline Plan the Executive resolved that every Business Plan would be presented 
for approval by the Executive. He confirmed that the Business Plan will therefore be 
presented to the Executive at the earliest opportunity and it will have to 
demonstrate both to the Executive and the Welsh Government that the proposal 
provides value for money. 
  
The Chair confirmed that the decision taken today is in relation to the model and 
the site. 
  
Members of the Executive gave their views on the matter. Clarification was sought 
and was provided by the Director of Lifelong Learning in relation to issues regarding 
the timing of road improvement works in around the new school site; provision for 
parents to exempt their children from collective worship arrangements should they 
wish; provision for SEN and ensuring a distinct identity for the new school as 
separate from the secondary school nearby. 
  
The Chair said that he advocated the setting up of a stakeholder group to provide 
input at the design stage and in relation to traffic management and school travel 
plans. He would also wish to see the establishment of as much green areas as 
possible in the environs of the new school. 
  
It was resolved that the three schools – Ysgol Parchedig Thomas Ellis, Ysgol 
Llaingoch and Ysgol Y Parc – be merged in a new school building on the Cybi 
site, and that the proposed new school will be Voluntary Controlled Church in 
Wales school. 
 

10 WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS ANNUAL RETURN 2013/14  
 
The report of the Head of Learning incorporating Welsh Government’s (CyMAL) 
assessment of the Library Services 2013/14 Annual Library Report and the issues 
arising therefrom was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
  
It was resolved – 
  
•  To approve the Welsh Public Library Standards Annual Report for 2013/14. 



 THE EXECUTIVE  03.11.2014 
 

 6 

•  To note the Welsh Government’s (CyMAL) assessment of the Library 
Services 2013/14 Annual Library report, and the issues arising. 
 

11 CORPORATE SCRUTINY REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF THE SKATE PARK 
CLOSURE  
 
The report of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on its review of the closure of the 
Skate Park in Llangefni was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
  
Councillor Aled Morris Jones, Portfolio Member for Economic Development, 
Tourism and Leisure presented the report and proposed an amendment that 
Officers investigate the availability of grant funding sources to allow the 
reinstatement of the Skate Park and report back to the January 2015 meeting of the 
Executive. He said that he had offered this course of action at the time of the 
Scrutiny Committee’s review meeting.  
  
Councillor Dylan Rees spoke as a Local Member in favour of the reinstatement of 
the skate park. The circumstances now provided an opportunity to turn an adverse 
situation around and re-establish the skate park as a brand new state of the art 
facility. He requested the Executive to consider approving the utilisation of £50k 
from general reserves as match funding towards the re-establishment of the skate 
park. Councillor R.G. Parry, OBE also speaking as a Local Member supported the 
comments made with regard to the Council having a duty to make amends for the 
way in which the facility had been removed. 
  
Councillor Victor Hughes as the Member who had requested the scrutiny review 
emphasised that the Council, having taken away a valuable community asset in an 
inappropriate way should pay to reinstate it on its original site as a matter of priority 
and learn from the experience. He asked for the Executive’s support and deemed 
the proposed timeline to allow the investigation of alternative sources of funding to 
be an inadequate response to the situation. 
  
The Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer clarified that the 
professional advice he had given on this matter was that there was no funding for 
the project and none had been sought,  and that he therefore advised the Executive 
to decline the recommendation presented. He said that there are reserves available 
if the Council is minded to spend reserves on rebuilding the skate park. 
  
Councillor H. Eifion Jones, Portfolio Member for Finance said that he agreed that 
there are lessons to be learnt from the actions taken. However, capital funding is 
scarce and there are a number of calls against it. The skate park facility is not a 
statutory provision and priority has to be given to statutory services. There is a role 
for the Town Council to play. He supported the proposal to examine alternative 
sources of grant funding for the facility. Councillor Kenneth Hughes, Portfolio 
Member for Housing and Social Service supported the reinstatement of the skate 
park via the exploration of grant funding in the first place. 
  
The Chair said that the recommendation to reinstate the skate park on its original 
site is accepted. Officer resources should be earmarked to the task of investigating 
and identifying grant funding for that purpose. 



 THE EXECUTIVE  03.11.2014 
 

 7 

  
It was resolved - 
  
•  That the Skate Park be reinstated on the original site outside Plas Arthur, 
Llangefni 
•  That Officer resources be earmarked as a matter of immediacy to 
investigate the availability of grant funding to enable reinstatement, and a 
report on potential funding sources be presented to the January, 2015 
meeting of the Executive. 
•  That Heads of Service should ensure in future that appropriate training is 
given to officers who may find themselves in a similar situation i.e. if changes 
are to be made to the way citizens access or receive services, regarding the 
requirement to consult with stakeholders and Local Members and to 
undertake Equality and Privacy Impact Assessments (EIA and PIAs) 
accordingly. 
  
 

 
 Councillor Ieuan Williams 
 Chair 

 


